CERTIFICATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE RULES FILED WITH THE LEGISLATIVE SERVICES AGENCY OTHNI LATHRAM, DIRECTOR

(Pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975, §41-22-6, as amended).

I certify that the attached is/are correct copy/copies of rule/s as promulgated and adopted on Friday, September 20, 2024, and filed with the agency secretary on Friday, September 20, 2024.

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Massage Therapy Licensing Board

INTENDED ACTION: New

RULE NO.: Chapter 532-X-9

(If amended rule, give specific paragraph, subparagraphs, etc., being amended) 532-X-9-.01 revised to specify the time of massage therapy instructor renewal.

RULE TITLE: Massage Therapy Instructor Registration

ACTION TAKEN: State whether the rule was adopted with or without changes from the proposal due to written or oral comments:

Adopted with changes. N/A

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION PUBLISHED IN VOLUME XLII, ISSUE NO. 10, AAM, DATED WEDNESDAY, JULY 31, 2024.

STATUTORY RULEMAKING AUTHORITY: Code of Ala. 1975, §34-43A-6

(Date Filed)
(For LRS Use Only)

REC'D & FILED

SEP 20, 2024

LEGISLATIVE SVC AGENCY

Peggy Benson

Peggy Benson, AI

Certifying Officer or his or her Deputy

(NOTE: In accordance with \$41-22-6(b), as amended, a proposed rule is required to be certified within 90 days after completion of the notice.)

ALABAMA MASSAGE THERAPY LICENSING BOARDMASSAGE THERAPY LICENSING BOARD, ALABAMA

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

CHAPTER 532-X-9 MASSAGE THERAPY INSTRUCTOR REGISTRATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

532-X-901	Massage Therapy Instructor Registration Requirements
532-X-902	Application for Massage Therapy Instructor Registration
532-x-903	Code of Ethics for Massage Therapy Instructors
532-X-901	Massage Therapy Instructor Registration Requirements.

- (1) An applicant for registration as a massage therapy instructor shall satisfy all the following requirements:
- (a) Be currently licensed as a massage therapist in this state.
- (b) Submit to the board a completed application as prescribed by the board and the one-time application fee specified in this chapter.
- (c) Submit documentation of three years of experience in the practice of massage therapy. The documentation may be considered by the board on a case-by-case basis.
- (2) Effective January 1, 2025, massage therapy instructor registration shall be renewed biennially, concurrent with the instructor's massage therapy license renewal.

Author: Alabama Massage Therapy Licensing Board Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §34-43A-6

History: New Rule: Published _____; effective ____September

30, 2024; effective November 14, 2024.

532-X-9-.02 Application for Massage Therapy Instructor Registration.

(1) To apply for registration as a massage therapy instructor, an applicant shall satisfy all the following requirements:

- (a) Submit the application form and required fee.
- (b) Document three years of experience in the practice of massage therapy, which may include:
- 1. City business licenses showing the occupation as a massage therapist.
- 2. Internal Revenue Service tax returns listing the occupation as massage therapist.
- 3. Records or correspondence regarding advertisement as a massage therapist.
- 4. Affiliations with professional organizations.
- 5. Appointment books kept in the ordinary course of business.
- 6. Statements from personal knowledge by persons not related to the applicant, which may include:
- (i) Notarized statements of clients.
- (ii) Statements of licensed professional associates consulted in relation to the practice of massage therapy.

Author: Alabama Massage Therapy Licensing Board Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §34-43A-6

30, 2024; effective November 14, 2024.

532-X-9-.03 Code of Ethics for Massage Therapy Instructors.

- (1) The registered massage therapy instructor must comply with all legal requirements in the applicable jurisdictions and meet the established code of ethics included in this chapter. Violations of the code of ethics may result in disciplinary action. The Code of Ethics for Massage Therapy Instructors follows:
- (2) Any massage therapy instructor registered by the Board is required to be knowledgeable regarding the ethical, legal, and regulatory aspects of the profession of massage therapy, must be skilled in applying that knowledge, and must make students aware of their responsibilities as massage therapists. Licensed MT Instructors will conduct education in an ethical manner and serve as role models for professional behavior.

- (3) Registered massage therapy instructors will educate only in those areas in which they have become qualified through education, certification, and professional affiliations to ensure that all students are adequately instructed in massage therapy techniques.
- (4) Registered massage therapy instructors do not discriminate against or refuse professional service to anyone on the basis of race, gender, religion, national origin, or sexual orientation.
- (5) Registered massage therapy instructors are required to clearly define and maintain ethical, professional, and social relationship boundaries with their students. MT Instructors must acknowledge that they exert both power and influence over the students under their care and control and that they must, therefore, be vigilant to maintain appropriate student-teacher boundaries and take responsibility for the power differential that exists between registered massage therapy instructors and students.
- (6) Registered massage therapy instructors must maintain and improve their professional knowledge and competency to teach massage therapy through continuing education.
- (7) Registered massage therapy instructors will orient prospective students to their program expectations prior to admission, including, but not limited to:
- (a) The type and level of skill required for successful completion of the training.
- (b) A current and accurate description of the program content, training goals, and objectives.
- (c) The subject matter to be covered.
- (d) The basis for evaluation.
- (e) The training components that encourage self-growth as part of the training process.
- (f) The supervision and site requirements for required clinical field experiences.
- (g) Student evaluation and dismissal policies and procedures.
- (8) Registered massage therapy instructors do not teach the use of techniques or procedures that require specialized training, licensure, or expertise, including, but not limited to, laser therapy, injection therapy, manipulation of the joints, or any

diagnosis or treatment of an illness that normally involves the practice of medicine, chiropractic, physical therapy, podiatry, nursing, occupational therapy, veterinary medicine, acupuncture, osteopathy, orthopedics, hypnosis, or naturopathics.

- (9) Registered massage therapy instructors do not serve as counselors to students over whom they hold administrative, teaching, or evaluative roles unless this is a brief role associated with a training experience.
- (10) A registered massage therapy instructor should abide by federal, state, and local laws and statutes. Unethical conduct includes conviction of a felony or of any crime arising out of or connected with the practice of massage therapy and/or the habitual use of controlled substances or the habitual and excessive use of alcohol. As used herein, "conviction" includes a finding or verdict of guilt, a plea of guilty, or a plea of nolo contendere.
- (11) A Registered massage therapy instructor shall refrain from the abuse of alcohol or drugs in the course of professional practice.
- (12) All registered massage therapy instructors should comply with state and federal laws relating to the confidentiality of student records, unless disclosure is required or permitted by law. Unethical conduct includes, but is not limited to, sharing of confidential information concerning student academic and disciplinary records, personal confidences, health and medical information, family status and/or income, and assessment/testing results.

Author: Alabama Massage Therapy Licensing Board Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, \$34-43A-6

History: New Rule: Published ; effective September 30, 2024; effective November 14, 2024.